TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on November 8, 2021.

WHEREAS, the Water & Sewer Department of the Town of Pendleton is responsible for new connections to the Town's water and sewer systems; and

WHEREAS, whereas connections to the Town's water and sewer systems for parcels located on the opposite side of the roadway from water and sewer main lines requires placement of system components beneath the roadway; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Town of Pendleton to establish a policy requiring directional boring for the placement of all water and sewer service lines to be located beneath the surface of roadways owned and maintained by New York State, Niagara County, and the Town of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, multiple quotes for directional boring services were obtained by the Water & Sewer Department, including mobilization fees for unforeseen obstacles which hinder or prevent a typical roadway crossing.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 8th day of November 2021 that it is the policy of the Town of Pendleton to required direction boring for installation and placement of all water and sewer line connections that require the placement of system components beneath the surface of public roadways. Further, be it resolved, that Custom Crews, Inc. (CCI) is the preferred contractor for boring services based on a quote of \$1,800.00 per directional bore and \$350.00 set-up and mobilization fee for unforeseen obstacles. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

The above resolution was offered by adoption, and seconded by		, who moved for its
The following vote was taken and re	ecorded as:	
	Aye	Nay
Supervisor Joel Maerten		•
Councilman Jason Evchich		
Councilman David Fischer		
Councilman Justin Graham		
Councilman David Leible		

Resolution Page: 1 of 1